CH \$265.00 40682

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM437285

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BNP PARIBAS, as Administrative Agent		07/24/2017	SOCIÉTÉ ANONYME (SA): FRANCE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEXTER AXLE COMPANY
Street Address:	39555 Orchard Hill Place
Internal Address:	Suite 360
City:	Novi
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48375
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4068210	AIRFLEX
Registration Number:	0924612	DEXTER
Registration Number:	3709942	E-Z FLEX
Registration Number:	3859207	E-Z LUBE
Registration Number:	4049743	GAL-DEX
Registration Number:	3659050	NEV-R-ADJUST
Registration Number:	2466097	NORTHERN BREEZE
Registration Number:	1392362	TORFLEX
Registration Number:	3804373	VENTLINE
Registration Number:	0931666	D

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: dlaker@paulweiss.com, mseiss@paulweiss.com,

aspoto@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Danielle G. Laker

Address Line 1: Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 006118 FRAME: 0543

900415460

	1285 Avenue of the Americas New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12598-195		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Danielle Laker		
SIGNATURE:	/Danielle Laker/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2017		

Total Attachments: 7

source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (DEXTER AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (DEXTER AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (DEXTER AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (DEXTER AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (DEXTER AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page5.tif source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (DEXTER AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page6.tif source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (DEXTER AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

COLLATERAL (the "Release"), dated as of July 24, 2017, is made by BNP PARIBAS, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the "Secured Party"), pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2015, (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the Security Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2015, (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, DEXTER AXLE COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") is a party to the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Secured Party that certain (i) Grant of Patent Security Interest, dated as of December 30, 2015 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 30, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 37387/0935 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), (ii) Grant of Trademark Security Interest, dated as of December 30, 2015 and recorded with the USPTO on December 30, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5700/0009 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), and (iii) Grant of Copyright Security Interest, dated as of December 30, 2015 and mailed to the U.S. Copyright Office ("USCO") on January 6, 2016 for recordation (the "Copyright Security Agreement" and together with the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), and Copyright Collateral (as defined in the Copyright Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, all of the obligations secured by the security interest granted under the Intellectual Property Security Agreements have been paid, performed, satisfied and discharged in full and, in connection therewith, the Grantor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral, and Copyright Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral, and Copyright Collateral, including the patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, and copyright registrations set forth in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Secured Party may have obtained in, to and under the Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral, and Copyright Collateral under the Intellectual Property Security Agreements and the Security Agreement. The Secured Party hereby authorizes the Grantor or its authorized representative to record this Release with the USPTO and USCO, as applicable, and/or otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BNP PARIBAS,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

J Vice President

Aadil Zuberi

SCHEDULE I

U.S. Patents Issued:

Patent No./ (Application No.)	Issue Date/ Application Date	Invention Title
5879232	03/09/1999	Exhaust fan
6183360	02/06/2001	Molded roof exhaust vent
6896463	05/24/2005	Spindle nut retainer
6708988	03/23/2004	Hangers for trailer heights adjustment
7470179	12/30/2008	Screen system allowing easy disassembly
D546252	07/10/2007	Brake actuator housing
7753400	07/13/2010	Multi-axle leaf spring suspension with compliant equalizer
7252471	08/07/2007	Swivel nut
D619064	07/6/2010	Brake magnet
8176683	05/15/2012	Vehicle door
8641079	02/4/2014	Multi-axle vehicle suspension system
D694158	11/26/2013	Suspension link
(13998673)	(11/21/2013)	Hinged vent unit
(29/463455)	(11/26/2013)	Portion of Suspension LINK
(29/474521)	(10/14/2014)	Brake Spoon

U.S. Trademark Registrations:

<u>Owner</u>	U.S. Trademark <u>Description</u>	Appl. Number/ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date
Dexter Axle Company	Z ZAIRFL≣X	85096648 30-JUL-2010	4068210 06-DEC-2011
Dexter Axle Company	DEXTER	72352329 25-FEB-1970	0924612 30-NOV-1971
Dexter Axle Company	E-Z FLEX	77533429 29-JUL-2008	3709942 10-NOV-2009
Dexter Axle Company	E-Z LUBE	77826441 15-SEP-2009	3859207 12-OCT-2010
Dexter Axle Company	GAL-DEX	77790210 27-JUL-2009	4049743 01-NOV-2011
Dexter Axle Company	NEV-R-ADJUST	77452103 18-APR-2008	3659050 21-JUL-2009
Dexter Axle Company	NORTHERN BREEZE	75535520 12-AUG-1998	2466097 03-JUL-2001
Dexter Axle Company	TORFLEX	73547298 10-JUL-1985	1392362 06-MAY-1986
Dexter Axle Company	VENTLINE	77702359 30-MAR-2009	3804373 15-JUN-2010
Dexter Axle Company	D & DESIGN	72352330 25-FEB-1970	931666 04-APR-1972

U.S. Copyright Registrations:

<u>Title</u>	Registration No.	Date of Issue	Registered Owner
Axle configurator expert system: main module, version 2.0.	TX0003542826	1993-04-21	Dexter Axle Company
Axle configurator expert system: sprung axle module, version 1.0.	TX0003542827	1993-04-21	Dexter Axle Company
Axle configurator expert system: torflex axle module version 1.0.	TX0003542837	1993-04-21	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 1.0.	TX0006903618	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 3.0.	TX0006903607	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 3.0a.	TX0006903596	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 3.1b.	TX0006903738	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 4.0.	TX0006903718	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 4.1b.	TX0006903552	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 5.0.	TX0006903646	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 5.1.	TX0006903936	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 8.0.	TX0006903762	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company

<u>Title</u>	Registration No.	Date of Issue	Registered Owner
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 8.2.	TX0006903745	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 8.3.	TX0006903706	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter's ProSpec Axle Application System, Version 8.4.	TX0006903752	2008-09-25	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter Axle Operation Maintenance Service: 600-8,000 Lb. Axles & Related Components.	TX0006962697	2009-03-10	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter Axle Operation Maintenance Service Manual: 600-8,000 Lb. Axles & Related Components.	TX0006966157	2009-03-10	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter Axle Operation Maintenance Service Manual: 600-8,000 Lb. Axles & Related Components.	TX0006962696	2009-03-10	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter Axle Trailer Running Gear Operation Maintenance Service.	TX0006962858	2009-03-10	Dexter Axle Company
ProSpec Axle Application System Version 8.5.	TX0007431091	2010-05-17	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter Axle Operation Maintenance Service Manual 600-8,000 Lb. Axles & Related Components.	TX0007292832	2010-11-22	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter Axle Operation Maintenance Service Manual 600-8,000 Lbs. Capacity - March 2011.	TX0007358200	2011-04-15	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter Axle Operation Maintenance Service Manual: 600-8,000 Lbs. Capacity (June 2011)	TX0007481211	2012-01-19	Dexter Axle Company

<u>Title</u>	Registration No.	Date of Issue	Registered Owner
Dexter Axle Operation Maintenance Service Manual: 600-8,000 Lbs. Capacity (Jan 2012)	TX0007508188	2012-03-05	Dexter Axle Company
Dexter Axle Operation Maintenance Service Manual: 600-8,000 Lbs. Capacity (Sept 2012)	TX0007619775	2012-10-26	Dexter Axle Company

US-DOCS\91581706.2 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/31/2017 REEL: 006118 FRAME: 0551